N.A. and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. prior to their maturity dates, until the amount owed by PifCo to each bank is
reduced to U.S.$500 million or less. At that time, in addition to repaying the loans mentioned above, any proceeds
raised by PifCo or Petrobras in subsequent securities offerings will also be used to reduce the total amount outstanding
under a U.S.$500 million loan with Société Générale, an affiliate of SG Americas Securities, LLC. This loan was
disbursed on June 5, 2009, and the funds will be used to finance Petrobras� planned capital expenditures. The loan will
mature in 2011 and bear interest at an initial rate of Libor plus a spread reflecting the prevailing rate at the time of
incurrence.

S-17

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
PifCo

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo as of March 31, 2009, excluding
accrued interest, and as adjusted to reflect the additional indebtedness incurred by PifCo after March 31, 2009, and as
further adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes. For a description of the indebtedness incurred by PifCo after
March 31, 2009, see footnote (2) below.

As of March 31, 2009
As Adjusted for

the
Additional
Long-
Term

Indebtedness As Further

Incurred after
Adjusted for

this
Actual March 31, 2009 Offering

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
Short-term debt:
Current portion of long-term debt 158,019 158,019 158,019
Notes payable�related parties 23,810,710 23,810,710 23,810,710

Total 23,968,729 23,968,729 23,968,729

Long-term debt:
Total long-term debt (less current portion) 8,329,346(1) 11,829,346(2) (2)
Stockholder�s deficit:
Capital stock(3) 300,050 300,050 300,050
Additional paid in capital 266,394 266,394 266,394
Accumulated deficit (1,012,679) (1,012,679) (1,012,679)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (36,364) (36,364) (36,364)

Total stockholder�s deficit (482,599) (482,599) (482,599)

Total capitalization 31,815,476 35,315,476

(1) Includes
U.S.$1,000,000
thousand
borrowed by
PifCo under a
line of credit
with Banco
Santander S.A.,
London Branch,
on March 24,
2009. The loan
will mature in

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

2011 and bear
interest at an
initial rate of
Libor plus a
spread reflecting
the prevailing
rate at the time
of incurrence.

(2) Between
April 20, 2009,
and June 5,
2009, PifCo
borrowed an
aggregate
amount of
U.S.$3,500,000
thousand under
lines of credit
with Citibank,
N.A., HSBC
Bank USA,
N.A., JPMorgan
Chase Bank,
N.A. and
Société
Générale. The
loans will
mature in 2011
and bear interest
at an initial rate
of Libor plus
spreads
reflecting
prevailing rates
at the time of
incurrence.

(3) Comprising
300,050,000
shares of
common stock,
par value
U.S.$1.00,
which have
been authorized
and issued.

S-18

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Petrobras
   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras as of March 31, 2009, excluding
accrued interest, and as adjusted to reflect the additional indebtedness incurred by Petrobras after March 31, 2009, and
as further adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes. For a description of the indebtedness incurred by Petrobras
after March 31, 2009, see footnotes (2) and (3) below.

As of March 31, 2009
As Adjusted for

the
Additional
Long-Term As Further
Indebtedness
Incurred

Adjusted for
this

Actual
after March 31,

2009 Offering
(In millions of U.S. Dollars)

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt 2,664 2,664 2,664
Current portion of long-term debt 1,536 1,536 1,536
Current portion of project financings 1,864 1,864 1,864
Current portion of capital lease obligations 255 255 255

Total 6,319 6,319 6,319

Long-term debt:
Foreign currency denominated 14,404(1) 17,904(2) (2)
Local currency denominated 5,602 5,904(3) 5,904(3)

Total long-term debt 20,006 23,808

Total long-term debt (less current portion) 18,470 22,272
Project financings 4,848 4,848 4,848
Capital lease obligations 322 322 322
Non-controlling interest 759 759 759
Shareholders� equity(4) 64,499 64,499 64,499

Total capitalization 95,217 99,019

(1) Includes
U.S.$1,000 million
borrowed by PifCo
under a line of
credit with Banco
Santander S.A.,
London Branch, on
March 24, 2009.
The loan will
mature in 2011 and

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

bear interest at an
initial rate of Libor
plus a spread
reflecting the
prevailing rate at
the time of
incurrence.

(2) Between April 20,
2009, and June 5,
2009, PifCo
borrowed an
aggregate amount
of U.S.$3,500
million under lines
of credit with
Citibank, N.A.,
HSBC Bank USA,
N.A., JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A.
and Société
Générale. The
loans will mature in
2011 and bear
interest at an initial
rate of Libor plus
spreads reflecting
prevailing rates at
the time of
incurrence.

(3) On April 20, 2009,